

Plant Diseases Act 1914

**Plant Diseases Amendment Regulations  
(No. 3) 2010**

Made by the Governor in Executive Council.

**1. Citation**

These regulations are the *Plant Diseases Amendment Regulations (No. 3) 2010*.

**2. Commencement**

These regulations come into operation as follows —

- (a) regulations 1 and 2 — on the day on which these regulations are published in the *Gazette*;
- (b) the rest of the regulations — on 1 July 2010.

**3. Regulations amended**

These regulations amend the *Plant Diseases Regulations 1989*.

**4. Regulation 19P amended**

(1) In regulation 19P(1):

- (a) in paragraph (a) delete “\$210.00;” and insert:

\$220.00;

- (b) in paragraph (b) delete “\$210.00.” and insert:

\$220.00.

(2) In regulation 19P(2) delete “\$49.50.” and insert:

\$55.00.

**5. Schedule 2 amended**

Amend the provisions listed in the Table as set out in the Table.

**Table**

<b>Provision</b>	<b>Delete</b>	<b>Insert</b>
Sch. 2 it. 1(a)(i)	39.50	42.00
Sch. 2 it. 1(a)(ii)	40.75	43.00
Sch. 2 it. 1(b)(i)	49.75	53.00
Sch. 2 it. 1(b)(ii)	51.00	54.00
Sch. 2 it. 1(b)(iii)	39.50	42.00
Sch. 2 it. 1(b)(iv)	122.00	129.00
Sch. 2 it. 2(a)	52.00	54.50
Sch. 2 it. 2(b)(i)	69.00	72.00
Sch. 2 it. 2(b)(ii)	52.00	54.50
Sch. 2 it. 2	155.00	162.00
Sch. 2 it. 3(a)(i)	385.00	405.00
Sch. 2 it. 3(a)(ii)	60.00	63.00
Sch. 2 it. 3(b)(i)	519.00	550.00

<b>Provision</b>	<b>Delete</b>	<b>Insert</b>
Sch. 2 it. 3(b)(ii)	77.50	81.00
Sch. 2 it. 3	155.00	162.00
Sch. 2 it. 4	23.00	26.00
Sch. 2 it. 5	68.50	72.00

By Command of the Governor,

PETER CONRAN, Clerk of the Executive Council.

---